



**February 2, 2026**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3828**

## **Respiratory Syncytial Virus Vaccine Code 90678 Opened for Pregnant Members Between 32 and 36 Weeks of Gestation**

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after July 30, 2024, procedure code 90678 (RSV VACC PREF BIVALENT IM) is open for billing by providers who can bill physician-administered drug (PAD) details. The respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) vaccine is covered for pregnant members who are between 32 and 36 weeks of gestation only, and claims must also include one of the following diagnosis codes:

- Z3A.32 (32 weeks)
- Z3A.33 (33 weeks)
- Z3A.34 (34 weeks)
- Z3A.35 (35 weeks)
- Z3A.36 (36 weeks)

Claims submitted with dates of service on or after July 30, 2024, for procedure code 90678 with an appropriate diagnosis code that denied with error code 753 (PAD detail not payable based on patient age) will be reprocessed automatically to adjudicate correctly. Results of the reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.